

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIC CLOPPER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE;  
THE HARVARD CRIMSON, INC.

*Respondents,*

JOHN DOES 1-10,

*Defendants.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Brad S. Kane

*Counsel of Record*

1154 S. Crescent Heights Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90035

(323) 937-3291

Andrew DeLaney

6 South St., Suite 203

Morristown, NJ 07960

(973) 606-6090

Peter W. Adler

18 Dukes Road

Wellesley, MA 02481

(781) 223-2837

June 20, 2023

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The District Court Dismisses Clopper’s Case Without Leave to Amend Six (6) Days Before Expiration of Clopper’s Right to Amend his Complaint Once as a Matter of Course. ....	7
B. The First Circuit’s Panel Dismisses Clopper’s Appeal as Frivolous for Failing to Raise a Substantial Question of Law Without Addressing the Deprivation of Clopper’s Rule 15(a) Right to Amend his Complaint Once as a Matter of Course. ....	10
C. The En Banc Panel Misrepresents the Record to Avoid the Rule 15(a) Question.....	13
D. Even Disfavored Litigants Are Still Entitled to Procedural Due Process. ....	17

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 19

I. Rule 15(a) Embodies Constitutional Due Process..... 19

II. Upholding Minimum Due Process is Necessary to Protect the Rule of Law and the Court’s Appearance of Neutrality. .... 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

**APPENDIX**

Appendix A

Aug 1, 2022: United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit’s Judgment grants Harvard’s April 20, 2021 motion to dismiss Clopper’s Appeal for failing to raise a substantial question of law.....1a

Appendix B

Oct. 14, 2020: District Court’s order grants Harvard’s September 29, 2020 motion to dismiss Clopper’s original, unamended Complaint without leave to amend.....6a

Appendix C

Oct. 19, 2020: District Court’s order (i) denies Clopper’s Oct. 19, 2020 motion to set aside the dismissal of his claims against Harvard with prejudice; and (ii) finds as moot Clopper’s counsel motion to submit affidavit under seal explaining the medical reasons why he missed

the local deadline to oppose Harvard’s motion to dismiss by one day.....10a

Appendix D

Nov. 5, 2020: District Court’s order grants The Harvard Crimson’s Oct. 5, 2020 motion to dismiss without leave to amend.....13a

Appendix E

Mar. 22, 2023: United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit’s Order of Court (i) denies Clopper’s Aug 15, 2022 request for en banc review; (ii) grants Doctors Opposing Circumcision’s motion to submit its filed amicus brief; and (iii) and affirms its own dismissal.....16a

Appendix F

Nov. 5, 2020: District Court’s Order of Dismissal dismisses all Clopper’s claims against all Defendants with Prejudice.....18a

Appendix G

The Fifth Amendment of the Constitution .....19a

Appendix H

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15.....20a

Appendix I

Local Rule 7.1 of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts .....21a

Appendix J

Nov. 21, 2022: Brief of Doctors Opposing Circumcision as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal.....23a

Appendix K

Aug. 15, 2022: Clopper’s Petition For En Banc Rehearing To Uphold Constitutional Due Process.....38a

Appendix L

Apr. 28, 2022: Clopper’s Second Rule 28(j) Supplemental Authority Letter.....53a

Appendix M

May 13, 2021: Clopper’s Reply to Harvard’s Response to his Motion for Summary Reversal .....56a

Appendix N

May 10, 2021: Harvard’s Response to Clopper’s Motion for Summary Reversal.....63a

Appendix O

Apr. 30, 2021: Clopper’s Motion for Summary Reversal for Obvious Error and Opposition to Harvard’s Motion for Summary Disposition ..... 67a

Appendix P

Apr. 20, 2021: Harvard’s Motion for Summary Disposition Affirming District Court’s Dismissal with Prejudice.....92a

Appendix Q

Apr. 19, 20: Clopper’s First Rule 28(j)  
Supplemental Authority Letter.....114a

Appendix R

Mar. 23, 2021: Clopper’s Principal Appeal Brief  
.....117a

Appendix S

Nov. 3, 2020: Clopper’s Opposition to the  
Harvard Crimson’s Oct. 5, 2020 Motion to  
Dismiss.....188a

Appendix T

Oct. 19, 2020: Clopper’s (i) [REVISED] Motion  
to File Opposition to Harvard’s Motion to  
Dismiss and for Relief from Order of Dismissal;  
and (ii) Proposed Opposition to Harvard’s  
Motion to Dismiss, attached as Exhibit A  
.....218a

Appendix U

Oct. 16, 2020: Clopper’s Motion for Relief from  
Order of Dismissal and to Extend Deadline to  
File Opposition to Harvard’s Motion to Dismiss  
.....254a

Appendix V

Oct. 16, 2020: Clopper’s [DENIED] Assented-to  
Motion to Submit Affidavit of Counsel Under  
Seal to Explain the One-Day Delay in Meeting  
Local Rule 7.(b)(2)’s deadline to file an  
Opposition to Harvard’s Motion to  
Dismiss.....261a



Appendix W

Oct. 5, 2020: The Harvard Crimson’s Motion to Dismiss Clopper’s Complaint for Failure to State a Claim.....263a

Appendix X

Sep. 29, 2020: Harvard’s Motion to Dismiss Clopper’s Complaint for Failure to State a Claim.....286a

Appendix Y

July 20, 2020: Clopper’s Original Complaint .....325a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acevedo-Villalobos v. Hernandez</i> , 22 F.3d 384, 389 (1st Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1050 (2011) .....	4, 22
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 266 (1978) .....	19
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962) .....	3
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987) .....	5, 20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976) .....	19
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	2, 6, 16, 19, 20
<i>Ondis v. Barrows</i> , 538 F.2d 904 (1st Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>Peckham v. Scanlon</i> , 241 F.2d 761 (7th Cir. 1957) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Rogers v. Girard Trust Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1947) .....	15

*U.S. ex rel. D’Agostino v. EV3, Inc.*,  
802 F.3d 188 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 16

*United States v. Nagarwala*,  
350 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Mich. 2018)..... 18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. V .1-4, 6, 11, 13-14, 19, 20, 22-23

**Rules**

1st Cir. R. 27.0(c) ..... 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b) ..... 1, 3-7, 9, 11, 13-15, 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a). ..... 1-2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10-14, 19-23

FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b) ..... 4, 8-10

FED. R. CIV. P. 83(a)(1)..... 5, 20

FED. R. APP. P 28(j) ..... 11

LR, D. Mass 7.1(b) ..... 1, 5, 7, 9, 20

SUP. CT. R. 10(a)..... 19

**Statutes**

18 U.S. Code § 116 ..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

## Other Authorities

- Amendment as of course*, Black’s Law Dictionary (8th 2004) ..... 16
- Eric Clopper, *When Federal & Local Rules Of Civil Procedure Collide: Why District Courts Should Extend Plaintiff’s Time To Respond To A Motion To Dismiss To 21 Days*, NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY LAW REVIEW OF NOTE (Apr. 25, 2022) [<https://perma.cc/5JLC-MAJD>] ..... 5
- Harvard University, *Free Speech Guidelines*, (Feb. 13, 1990), [https://www.fas.harvard.edu/files/fas/files/freespeech\\_guidelines\\_1990.pdf](https://www.fas.harvard.edu/files/fas/files/freespeech_guidelines_1990.pdf) [<https://perma.cc/89AA-QTRQ>] ..... 18
- Jeannie Suk Gerson, *The Secret Joke at the Heart of the Harvard Affirmative-Action Case: A federal official wrote a parody of Harvard’s attitude toward Asian Americans and shared it with the dean of admissions. Why did a judge try to hide that from the public?*, THE NEW YORKER, (Mar. 23, 2023), <https://www.newyorker.com/news/our-columnists/the-secret-joke-at-the-heart-of-the-harvard-affirmative-action-case> [<https://perma.cc/L2XL-KDNF>] ..... 24
